
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date 25/02/11 Telephone Enquiries  01752 304022 Fax 01752 304819 

Please ask for Helen Rickman,  
Democratic Support Officer e-mail helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
DATE: 
TIME: 
PLACE: 

MONDAY 7 MARCH 2011 
2PM 
COUNCIL HOUSE, NEXT TO THE CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Committee Members– 
Councillor Nicholson, Chair 
Councillor Mrs Nelder, Vice Chair 
Councillors Berrow, K Foster, Martin Leaves, Roberts, Mrs Stephens, Wheeler 
and Wright 
 
Substitutes: 
Any Councillor other than a Member of the Cabinet may act as substitute 
Member. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of 
business overleaf. 
 
Members and Officers are requested to sign the attendance list at the 
meeting. 
 
Please note that, unless the Chair agrees, mobile phones should be 
switched off and speech, video and photographic equipment should not be 
used during meetings. 

 
 BARRY KEEL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

BARRY KEEL 
Chief Executive 
Floor 1 - Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 
 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
GROWTH AND PROSPERITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 

PART I (PUBLIC PANEL)  
   
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 January 2011. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
(Pages 9 - 12) 

  
 The panel will monitor the progress of previous resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
  
6. PLYMOUTH'S LOCAL CARBON FRAMEWORK - THE 

FIRST STEPS TOWARDS A LOW CARBON ECONOMY   
 

  
 The panel will be provided with a verbal update on Plymouth’s Local Carbon 

Framework. 
  
7. TACKLING THE WORKLESSNESS AGENDA    
  
 The panel will be provided with a verbal update on tackling the worklessness 

agenda. 
  
8. PLYMOUTH GROWTH BOARD REVIEW OF SKILLS 

THEME   
 

  
 The panel will be provided with a verbal update on Plymouth Growth Board review 

of skills. 
 
 
 

  



 
9. GROWTH BOARD/GOVERNANCE AND GROWTH FUND    
  
 The panel will be provided with a verbal update on the Growth Board and the 

Governance and Growth fund. 
  
10. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES AND 

LOCALISM BILL   
(Pages 13 - 16) 

  
 The panel will be provided with an update on Government Policy changes and the 

Localism Bill. 
  
11. PORT OF PLYMOUTH STUDY UPDATE    
  
 The panel will be provided with a verbal update on the Port of Plymouth study. 
  
12. STRATEGIC HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT   (Pages 17 - 32) 
  
 The panel will be provided with an update on Strategic Housing Policy 

Development. 
  
13. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 33 - 36) 
  
 To review the panels work programme 2010/11. 
  
14. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) 
of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  
PART II (PRIVATE PANEL)  

 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the panel is entitles to consider certain items in private. Members of 
the public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
Nil.  
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
���������������������	
�������	����	�����	
��������	����������

��������	
���������������������	
�������	����	���
�

��
[...]
�	��	(�;�	����	���	��������*	�&	
�����	���	�����	�&	���	����������	$�*(����	(� ��	��	���	���������	��	
������	������	������� 	���	���	�(��������	�&	 ���	�����������*	����	���	
����	�&	���	@�>		

% )	 ���	��(����������	������� 	������	���	��&��(��	����	�����	���	��	��	
�	93B	���������	��	���	�������	����������	&��	���������	����������	&��	���	
���*	��(�����	����	����	���	�������	��	!����	2383>	

E�	��������	��	=��������	������	��	���	��������	����	<		

%�)	 ������	���������	������	��	��	�	(���	������	������	&��	���������	�&	���	
���*>	

%�)	 �	��(���	�&	����(��	������	���	������*	���	����	�&&�����	�*	����	��	
������(���>		

%C)	 ���	�835	� ���(���	&��	���	����&���	�������(���	��=�����	���	
���������	��	����������	88�7	(������	������	�������	���	4�9	(������	
������	�&	�������	&����� 	��	�������	���������	��	���	,������	��������>	

1��	�����	����;��	���	�&&�����	&��	�����	������	���	���	�&	���	����	���;	���	
����	���	������������	��������	

	
A2�	 (�'�%������$���.�%��'���$�!����%�����$������

	
! ����	����	����	���(	�����	��	��&�����	��	���	��/�	�����	(����� 	��	A	�����	
2388�	
	

A6�	 1'$����#.��"�'�%�.����������
	
1��	�����	�����	�����	=�������*	�������*	�������		
	

A4�	 -��+������$������
	
1��	�����	�����	�����	���;	��� ��((�	&��	2383H2388	���	�����	��	������	
��	���	�������(	����	��	A	�����	2388�	
	

A9�	 �2�����*'�%�������
	
1����	����	��	���(�	�&	�/�(��	���������	
	
	
	
	
	

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



TRACKING RESOLUTIONS 
Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Date / Minute 
number 

Resolution Explanation / 
Minute 

Officer Progress Target 
date 

Minute 36, 13 
September 
2010 

Agreed that the scope of 
sustainability and climate change be 
clarified by the Director for 
Development & Regeneration. 
 

Work 
Programme 

Anthony 
Payne 

The Business Manager for Development and 
Regeneration informed the Panel at their 18 October 
2010 meeting that a response to this question would 
be provided at 8 November 2010 meeting.  
 
At 8 November meeting the Business Manager for 
Development and Regeneration informed the Panel 
that a response to this question would be provided at 
10 January 2011 meeting. 
 
This information was provided to Members at 10 
January 2011 meeting. 

8 Nov 
2010 
 
 
 
10 Jan 
2011 

Minute 48 (xvii) Agreed the Assistant Director for 
Economic Development would 
update members on the prime 
tourism assets which were currently 
under utilized. 
 

Tourism/Vis
itor 
Strategy 
and Place 
Manageme
nt 

David 
Draffan 

At 8 November meeting the Business Manager for 
Development and Regeneration informed the Panel 
that this update would be provided at 10 January 
2011 meeting. 
 
At 10 January 2011 meeting the Business Manager 
for Development and Regeneration informed the 
Panel that the Assistant Director for Economic 
Development was unable to attend the meeting to 
update Councillors on the prime tourism assets 
which were currently under utilized; it was agreed 
that this update would be provided at the next panel 
meeting; 
 
Destination Plymouth have commissioned 
consultants to help complete a Visitor Business and 
Marketing Plan in which they will identify all assets 
with commercial opportunities, and all those relevant 
to the visitor economy, and suggested improvements 
and how to present them. This item should therefore 
be deferred to the next year’s work programme and 
greyed out as complete. 
 

10 Jan 
2011 
 
 
 
7 March 
2011 

A
genda Item

 5
P

age 9



8 November 
2010 
Minute 60 

Agreed that a list of Plymouth 
Community Homes involvement in 
locality working would be provided to 
Councillor Wildy and that a timetable 
for the draft housing strategy would 
be provided to all Members once 
available. 
 

Plymouth 
Community 
Homes 
Update 

 At 10 Jan 2011 meeting the Democratic Support 
Officer informed the Panel that progress on this item 
would be provided at the next Panel meeting. 
The timetable for the draft housing strategy was 
emailed to all Members on 31 January 2011. 
 
Plymouth Community Homes confirm that Housing 
Officers are now engaged with neighbourhood 
meetings as part of Locality Working. 

7 March 
2011. 

Minute 55  
8 November 
2011 2010 

Agreed that, as a result of this 
update, the following information be 
provided to the Panel: 
 
1. changes to planning 

requirements to be submitted 
to the next meeting; 

2. changes to the Sustainable 
Buildings Criteria to be emailed 
to Members of the Panel before 
the next meeting; 

3. information on the 
Capitalisation Programme  
which would provide funding for 
600 schools across the country 
to be submitted to the next 
meeting; 

4. information on the Supporting 
People Grant to be submitted 
to the next meeting; 

5. planning related 
announcements on transport to 
be submitted to the next 
meeting; 

6.  
It was highlighted that the information 
provided to the Panel in the future, 
under this item, would specify how it 
would have a local impact on 
Plymouth.   

Update on 
Governmen
t Policy 
Changes 

Gill Peele The Panel had been emailed a response to specific 
request for information made under the Government 
Policy Changes item (minute 55, 8 November 2010) 
on 11 November 2010; this item would therefore be 
greyed out as complete. 

10 Jan 
2011 

P
age 10



10 Jan 2011 
Minute 68 

Agreed that –  
(1) an update on the Localism Bill 
would be added to the next  Growth 
and Prosperity agenda on 7 March 
2011; 
 
(2) officers would provide panel 
members with a map of the city 
detailing indicators for the gap in life 
expectancy across neighbourhoods; 
 
(3) officers would provide Councillors 
with a list detailing the buildings 
removed from the buildings at risk 
register 
 

Local 
Developme
nt 
Framework 
Annual 
Monitoring 
Report 

Jonathan 
Bell 

(1)The Localism Bill is added to the 7 March 2011 
agenda; 
 
 
 
 
This information was emailed to Panel members on 
16 February 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
This information was emailed to Panel members on 
16 February 2011. 

7 March 
2011 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

Date/min 
number 

Resolution / Recommendation Explanation / Minute Response Explanation 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board –  
minute 68a. 

Agreed that all Members of the 
Board be emailed the 
recommendations from 
the Highways Maintenance Task 
and Finish Group report and that 
authority be delegated to the 
Lead Officer in consultation with 
the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board to 
review the report. 

 The Panel was informed by the Democratic 
Support Officer that all Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board had been 
emailed the recommendations from the 
Highways Maintenance Task and Finish Group 
report and that authority was delegated to the 
Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
review the report. The report would be submitted 
to Cabinet on 18 January 2011 for consideration.  
 
This report was considered at 18 January 2011 
Cabinet meeting. It was agreed that the 
recommendations of the overview and scrutiny 
panel are noted. This item should be greyed out 
as complete. 

 

 
Grey = Completed (once completed resolutions have been noted by the panel they will be removed from this document) 
 
Red = Urgent – item not considered at last meeting or requires an urgent response 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

GROWTH & PROSPERITY OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Briefing Note:  Government Policy Changes 
 
March 2011 
 
Framework for the Affordable Housing Programme; 
 
The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and the Homes 
and Communities Agency (HCA) have published a framework for the Affordable 
Homes Programme for the next 4 years. It follows previous government 
announcements on wide-ranging reforms to social housing.  
The framework sets out how the development of new affordable housing w
[...]
akes place. 

 Housing growth is about making best use of existing stock as well as new units. New 

Homes Bonus will measure increases in effective stock - the change in total number 

of homes and change in empty homes.  

The Bonus will provide an additional £350 for each affordable home for the following 

six years. This means that the bonus available for an affordable home will be up to 36 

per cent more than for a similar market home. 

The New Homes Bonus will be unring-fenced. The Department for Communities 

and Local Government has set aside almost £1bn over the Spending Review period 

for the scheme, including some £200m in 2011-12 or year 1. From year 2, funding 

beyond these levels will come from Formula Grant. 

The Community Infrastructure Levy will help to incentivise growth by providing 

authorities with a powerful new tool to secure contributions from development to 

delivery. This framework will encourage local authorities and communities to 

increase their ambitions for housing and economic growth, and to take the lead in 

managing the way in which villages, towns and cities develop. 

The New Homes Bonus also sits alongside the existing framework for making 

planning decisions. Responsibility will remain with local authorities to work within 

this framework to continue to ensure that development is suitable and sustainable by 

meeting local needs and national planning policy 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/statements/corporate/newhomesbonus 
 
 
Pre-Application Guidance; 
 

The Localism Bill includes a requirement that developers consult with communities 

before submitting planning applications. Views are being invited on the type and size 

of development to which this should apply. 

Page 15



 4 

The Localism Bill introduces a requirement for developers to consult local 

communities, prior to the submissions of planning applications to enable local people 

to comment much earlier on in the planning process. This will: 

• inc
[...]
ng the regeneration of Devonport, remains firmly in delivery mode with 
over the past ten years 1447 new high quality homes already built or with 
planning, replacing poor standard council flats and houses drawing in £53 
million investment as part of the wider regeneration of the area 

• Transferring council housing to a new city based charitable housing 
association once again bringing in £270m of public funding and up to £1bn 
over the next 30 years to deliver a sustainable solution to decent housing 
standards for 15000 homes. 

• Improving the energy efficiency of private homes; 6,193 measures installed 
resulting in 79,882 tonnes lifetime carbon dioxide savings as a result of 
Plymouth schemes.  

• Completed the 10 year East End Renewal Area programme including housing 
renewal, affordable housing provision, a community village with business 
centre, resource centre, extra care housing and new park, a healthy living 
network, commercial improvements and a sustainable community partnership. 

• Completed the Efford Building Communities Initiative including the provision of 
extra care housing, a new library, new church, setting up a community 
partnership, green space improvements, healthy living activities, skills training, 
and facilities for young people. 

• Delivered neighbourhood management pilots in North Prospect and 
Stonehouse,  

• Adapting 650 homes through Disabled Facilities Grants, supporting people to 
live independently in their own homes 

• Preventing 500 families from becoming homeless last year 
• Issuing over 685 Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMO) licences; investigating 

655 HMO licensable properties; and, carrying out 292 HMO inspections. 
• Responding to 2628 complaints from tenants and landlords 
• Removing 341 Category 1 Health and Safety Hazards through reactive and 

proactive interventions 
• Bringing 251 empty private sector homes back into use against a target of 234 

 
However much remains to be done as we still have: 

• Gr
[...]

outlining latest situation regarding revenue 
(October) Follow up presentation by 
Officers. 

   
13 
 

 
18 

 

 

 

   

Port of Plymouth Study; presentation on 
initial findings  

  
12 

 

 

 

 

 

10 

   

Page 34



 
 

Work programme 
 J J A S O N D J F M A 

Future Waste Disposal 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Waste PFI (Joint scrutiny 
 PCC/Torbay/Devon) 

  
16/
18 

 
  

 
  

 

 

   

Other Topics not yet included in work 
programme 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Enterprise and Skills 
   

 
 

 
 

 
   

Commercial Property Asset Management 
Strategy 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

Joint Finance and Performance Monitoring 
including LAA Performance Monitoring 
(subject to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board referring issues to the 
Panel) 

   

 

 

 

 

 

   

Quarterly Scrutiny Reports 
   

13 
 

 
 
 10 

  
 

 

Task and Finish Groups (brought 
forward) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Highways Maintenance (including 
Transport Asset Management Plan) 

  
 

 
  

 
 8/ 

17 

 
7  

   

Community Events and Road Closure 
Policy 

   
26  

 
6  

 
 

   

Driving Speeds on the Hoe (held pending 
Councillor Call for Action) 

   
 

 
 

 
 

   

South West Devon Waste Partnership 
(Joint Scrutiny Review)  

  
 

16/
18  

 
 

 
 

   

 
Key 
 
New item 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
	10 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES AND LOCALISM BILL
	12 STRATEGIC HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT
	PlymouthHousingStrategy2011

	13 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

Monday 7 March 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Nelder, in the Chair. 
Councillor K Foster, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Berrow, Martin Leaves, Mrs Nicholson (substitute), Roberts, 
Mrs Stephens, Wheeler and Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Nicholson  
 
Also in attendance:   Gill Peele - Business Manager for Development and 
Regeneration, Paul Chapman - Head of Value for Money and Efficiencies, 
Mark Looker - Worklessness Co-ordinator, Chris Grace - Head of Economic 
Development, Clive Perkin - Acting Director for Development and 
Regeneration, Kaja Curry - Coastal Planning Co-ordinator and Stuart Palmer 
- Assistant Director for Strategic Housing. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by Councillors in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct in relation to items under discussion at this meeting 
– 
 
Name Minute No. and 

Subject 
Reason Interest 

Councillor Nelder 85. Port of 
Plymouth Study 
Update 

Member of Harbour 
Commission 

Personal 

Councillor Wheeler 85. Port of 
Plymouth Study 
Update 

Member of Harbour 
Commission 

Personal 

 
77. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2011 are 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

 
78. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
The panel was informed that there were no items of Chair’s urgent business 
however under this item the Chair raised her concern with the number of 
verbal reports that were referred to in the agenda. 
 
Gill Peele, Business Manager for Development and Regeneration, informed 
the panel that as this was the panel’s final meeting for the municipal year it 
was considered that the completion of the work programme was important, 
hence the number of items on the agenda, however the scale of work required 
by officers meant that the majority of reports could not be provided in 
accordance with the agenda publication deadline. A new working procedure 
was in place for agenda publication which directed that ‘to follow’ agendas 
could no longer be published; this was to ensure that officers met approved 
legal deadlines and would give panel members the opportunity to receive 
reports five working days in advance of the meeting.  
 
The panel raised concerns over the inability of officers to send ‘to follow’ 
agendas and highlighted that it was better for members to receive written ‘to 
follow’ reports in advance of the meeting other than a verbal update on the 
day of the meeting; this would give members the opportunity to scrutinize 
reports and formulate appropriate questions.  
 
Agreed that clarification be provided to the panel on the procedure for ‘to 
follow’ reports and agendas. 
 

79. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND FEEDBACK FROM THE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chair updated the panel on their tracking resolutions and feedback from 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
With regards to tracking resolutions, the panel was informed that –  
 
(a) the Tourism/Visitor Strategy would be added to the work programme 

next year; 
 

(b) the request for information on minute 55 – 8 November 2010 would be 
followed up and sent to Members again. 

 
The panel was informed that there was no update from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

80. PLYMOUTH'S LOCAL CARBON FRAMEWORK - THE FIRST STEPS 
TOWARDS A LOW CARBON ECONOMY   
 
Paul Chapman, Head of Value for Money and Efficiencies, provided the panel 
with an update on Plymouth’s Local Carbon Framework – The First Steps 
Towards a Low Carbon Economy. 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

 
The panel was informed that –  

 
(a) the Local Carbon Framework programme started in February 2010 and 

pilot status was awarded by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG); 
 

(b) there were nine different Local Carbon Framework pilots allocated 
across the UK; Plymouth’s pilot was concentrating on public sector 
development of local businesses and commercial awareness; 
 

(c) citywide partners were working together to support the Local Carbon 
Framework; 
 

(d) pilots were managed directly by the Department of Energy and Climate 
Change which had several aims and expectations for this pilot including 
producing national policies for local use. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  

 
(e) Plymouth’s Local Carbon Framework was concentrating on businesses 

however other pilots across the country would look at different aspects 
and age groups; 
 

(f) information was being collated to ensure that targets were met; 
 

(g) officers were promoting local businesses to purchase locally to 
encourage sustainability; 
 

(h) a Low Carbon Manager had been appointed to manage potential 
projects to invest in areas for the council to save in its energy 
expenditure; 
 

(i) the Low Carbon Manager had had meetings with representatives of the 
Dockyard to discuss the reduction of energy consumption; 
 

(j) formal adoption of the Local Carbon Framework would take place in 
summer 2011 by City Council; 
 

(k) the council was keen to promote car sharing in Plymouth, especially 
targeting individuals travelling to work; 
 

(l) a full programme of climate change week events would be given to 
Councillors. 

 
The Chair thanked Paul Chapman for his update and encouraged him to 
come back to the panel in the future to provide an update. 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

81. TACKLING THE WORKLESSNESS AGENDA   
 
Mark Looker, Worklessness Co-ordinator, provided the panel with an update 
on tackling the worklessness agenda. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) a number of employment related organisations attended the Growth and 

Prosperity panel 15 months ago to inform the panel on worklessness in 
Plymouth; recommendations were made to Cabinet that the council 
should take a greater leading role in the worklessness agenda; 
 

(b) worklessness occurs when unemployment and economic inactivity 
existed together in an area; 
 

(c) the issue of worklessness in Plymouth would be managed in two distinct 
phases; the first phase would involve analysing the internal policies and 
procedures for dealing with worklessness; the second phase would be 
an external outlook to analyse agencies in the field with the aim to 
gather information and develop a unified approach to worklessness in 
Plymouth;  
 

(d) an internal worklessness group was being set up to look at the issue of 
worklessness – the first meeting would take place in early April 2011; 
 

(e) there was a known link between deprivation and worklessness; 
 

(f) focus would be directed to six wards in Plymouth which were 
considered to be deprived, namely Devonport, Budshead, Ham, St 
Peter and the Waterfront, Sutton and Mount Gould and Honicknowle; 
 

(g) it was recognised that there was a problem with worklessness of 
individuals between the ages 18 – 24; 
 

(h) there was a known link between experiencing worklessness at a young 
age and again in later life; 
 

(i) there was an aim to develop a worklessness document by mid July 
2011. 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(j) an analysis of worklessness was focused towards wards other than 

neighbourhoods because of the officers lack of statistical knowledge of 
the city and the lack of time to look in depth at different areas of the city; 
 

(k) it was acknowledged that accessibility in and around Plymouth was an 
important factor in the worklessness agenda. 

 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

The panel raised concerns that the analysis of worklessness in Plymouth 
should be focused towards neighbourhoods and not wards as this would 
coincide with the council’s current way of working. 
 
The Chair thanked Mark Looker for his update and encouraged him to take on 
board the panel’s comments. 
 

82. PLYMOUTH GROWTH BOARD REVIEW OF SKILLS THEME   
 
Chris Grace, Head of Economic Development, provided the panel with an 
update on the Plymouth Growth Board and Review of Skills theme. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) the Plymouth Growth Board presented the business review in January 

2011;  
 

(b) the Plymouth Employment and Skills Board led on the review because 
of their expertise in this matter;  
 

(c) there was currently a lower representation of people aged between 24 -
45 in Plymouth’s work force; 
 

(d) it was important for Plymouth to attract more inward investment and 
knowledge based businesses; 
 

(e) Plymouth attracted a lot of people aged between 40 – 50 years to the 
city; it was expected that a lot of people moved back to Plymouth to 
retire having moved away several years ago; 
 

(f) local businesses considered that employability skills needed to be 
improved in Plymouth;  
 

(g) schools were encouraging students to learn world of work skills which 
would help their generic employability skills;  

 
The Chair thanked Chris Grace for his update. 
 

83. GROWTH BOARD/GOVERNANCE AND GROWTH FUND   
 
Clive Perkin, Acting Director for Development and Regeneration, provided the 
panel with an update on the Growth Board and Governance. 
 
The panel was informed that the principles of the growth fund were included in 
the budget papers submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board in January 2011. He also advised the panel that this panel was headed 
by Doug Fletcher, was principally private sector led and was working well. 
 
The Chair thanked Clive Perkin for his update. 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

 
84. UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT POLICY CHANGES AND LOCALISM BILL   

 
Clive Perkin, Acting Director for Development and Regeneration, provided the 
panel with an update on Government policy changes and the Localism Bill. 
 
The panel was informed that officers were still waiting for clarification 
regarding the new major scheme bid process; it was expected that a bid 
would be completed by April 2011 for strategic transport infrastructure. With 
regards to the Localism Bill it was expected that this would be adopted in 
November 2011; officers were to be mindful of the affect this would have on 
planning and the Local Development Framework. 
 
Under this item the Acting Director for Development and Regeneration 
updated the panel on the Highways Maintenance Review which was 
undertaken by panel members in February 2011; this report was submitted to 
Cabinet and some recommendations from the report had already been 
implemented. 
 
Agreed that a copy of the Highways Maintenance Task and Finish Group 
report would be emailed to panel members for their information. 
 

85. PORT OF PLYMOUTH STUDY UPDATE   
 
Kaja Curry, Coastal Planning Co-ordinator, provided the panel with an update 
on the Port of Plymouth study.  
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) at the 12 July 2010 Growth and Prosperity committee meeting the panel 

received a presentation on the Port of Plymouth Evidence Base which 
was undertaken by Atkins Ltd; 
 

(b) the evidence base aimed to set out the baseline position by auditing the 
current activities in the port, the infrastructure and planning 
considerations; 
 

(c) a strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats (SWOT) 
examination was carried out which resulted in a preferred way forward 
and seven recommendations; 
 

(d) the seven recommendations included: 
 

 (1) Masterplan/Coastal Action Plan/Supplementary Planning 
Document – Officers were still waiting for clarification on this and 
were continuing to asses the best way forward for Plymouth’s 
ports; 
 
 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

 (2) Safeguarding Marine employment sites – a land review was 
currently being undertaken by Arup and a final report was 
expected in the near future; 

 
 (3) Coherently raising the profile of the port by appointing a 

‘Champion’ – work was still ongoing to identify a Champion; 
 

 (4) Cruise market feasibility action plan – the City Development 
Company were leading on this piece of work however with their 
recent closure work had focused towards the Visitor Plan 
instead; 

 
 (5) Skills and training investment and sector support – the Local 

Economic Strategy action plan included the Marine and 
renewables sector and advanced manufacturing as two of the six 
priority sectors for the city; now that these were identified there 
aim was to achieve growth in the city; 

 
 (6) Planning for climate change – a Shoreline Management Plan had 

been undertaken and adopted; this plan confirmed that the 
coastline needed defending against the change in sea levels; 
 

 (7) Safeguarding Cattewater branch line track bed and protecting 
transport links – it was considered that policies in the Local 
Development Framework would safeguard the Cattewater 
branch; 

 
In response to questions raised it was reported that –  
 
(e) a ‘Champion’ for this project had not yet been appointed however this 

was no longer judged as a priority;  
 

(f) the waterfront coordinator focused raising tourism and bringing in local 
business for the business improvement district. 

 
The Chair thanked Kaja Curry for her attendance at the meeting and 
encouraged her to come back to the panel with an update in the future once 
the work programme had been set.  
 
(Councillors Nelder and Wheeler declared a personal interest in this item) 
 

86. STRATEGIC HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT   
 
Stuart Palmer, Assistant Director for Strategic Housing, provided the panel 
with an update on Strategic Housing Policy Development. 
 
The panel was informed that –  
 
(a) the current strategic housing policy was due to run out; 

 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

(b) there was a statutory responsibility to assess housing needs and 
conditions; 
 

(c) the Homeless Act 2002 required that a strategy be developed to tackle 
homelessness and rough sleeping; 
 

(d) there was a duty to develop a strategy to tackle Anti Social behaviour 
(Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003); 
 

(e) the Ker Street development in Devonport was very successful and was 
shortlisted for a building award; 
 

(f) the Alma Road development was delivered through S106 funds for 
affordable family housing; 
 

(g) over the past three years 241 empty dwellings had been brought back 
into use and long term empty dwellings reduced from 1,046 to 640; 
 

(h) the Efford building communities initiative won an award for community 
engagement; 
 

(i) Devon Home Choice based letting scheme allowed people to bid online 
for housing;  
 

(j) a Family Intervention Pilot had helped 94 families in the last three and a 
half years; 12 months intensive work with each family would cover the 
following issues –  
 

• Offending behaviour / Anti Social Behaviour 
• Health (physical, mental, & sexual) , Substance use 
• Parenting/child safety 
• Debt and Finance 
• Domestic abuse  
• Employment and adult education 
• Education and attendance 
• Personal responsibility/Community Engagement 
 

(k) the Homelessness Strategy effectively targeted the causes of 
homelessness: 
 

• 491 households were prevented from becoming homeless last 
year however the numbers of rough sleeping and homelessness 
have recently started to increase. 

• numbers of families in expensive temporary accommodation was 
starting to rise; 

 
The Chair thanked Stuart Palmer for his presentation and invited him to attend 
the panel in the near future. 
 



Growth and Prosperity Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday 7 March 2011 

87. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Chair informed the panel that the work programme had been completed 
for 2010/2011 and thanked the members for their support in business 
meetings and task and finish groups.  
 

88. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


